
ABABABAB    
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY 16 APRIL 2009 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3. Whipping Declarations 
 

 

4. Minutes of the meeting held 5 March 2009 
 

1 - 2 

5. Long Term Transport Strategy 
 

3 - 8 

6. Members Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group 
 

9 - 14 

7. Concessionary Bus Fares 
 

15 - 24 

8. Forward Plan 
 

25 - 38 

9. Executive Decisions 
 

39 - 44 

10. Feedback and Update Report 
 

45 - 48 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Martin Whelan on 01733 452323 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: P Kreling (Chairman), D Morley (Vice-Chairman), C Day, R Dobbs, J A Fox, N North 
and P Thacker 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: C Ash and D Day 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Martin Whelan on telephone 01733 
452323 or by email – martin.whelan@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON  
THURSDAY 5 MARCH 2009 AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 

 
Present: Councillors P Kreling (Chairman), D Morley (Vice-Chairman), C Day, 

R Dobbs, J A Fox, N North and P Thacker 
 

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox 
 

Officers Present: David Denson – Head of Operations 
Annette Joyce – City Centre Director 
Louise Wilcox – Senior Recreation Officer 
Paulina Ford – Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Whelan – Senior Governance Officer 
Amy Brown – Legal Advisor  
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held 15 January 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 15 January 2009 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.  
 

4. Provision of Formal Play and Recreation Facilities  
 
The Panel received a report on the provision of formal play and recreation facilities in the 
city. The Head of Operations outlined the changes over the last couple of years in relation to 
the provision of play facilities within the city.  
 
The Panel made the following comments 
 

• Clarification as to why European Standards were being used instead of British 
Standards. Officers confirmed that the European Standards had been adopted by the 
British Parliament as British Standards. 

• Cllr Fox asked whether it would be possible for the upgrade of the Werrington Skate 
Park to be funded through the capital programme. Officers confirmed that whilst this 
was a possibility other funding opportunities would be sought to maximise the 
opportunities. Cllr Fox also requested a breakdown of the funding arrangement for all 
completed, and projected projects. 

• Cllr Thacker sought clarification on the timescales for the provision of a new play 
facility in South Werrington/North Gunthorpe. Officers confirmed that a new facility 
was planned during phase 2 of the play builder scheme (April 2009-March 2010), 
although it was noted that it was hoped to complete the bulk of the works prior to the 
summer holidays. 

• Clarification was sought on the susceptibility of the facilities to litigation as a result of 
accidents. Officers advised that there is a rigorous inspection regime, and that the 
number of claims was very low.   

1



2 
 

 
5. Executive Decisions  

 
The Panel noted Cllr Day’s ongoing concerns with regards to the increased levels of traffic 
that would be generated by the PREL application. 
 

6. Forward Plan  
 
The Panel noted the forward plan. 
 

7. Agenda Plan  
 
The Panel noted the Agenda Plan 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00 and ended at 7.30. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

2



ENVIRONMENT SCR
[...]
a, Integrated Growth Strategy, Local Development Framework, Core Strategy, 
Local Transport Plan 2 as well as other transport studies and corporate papers.  
 

6.2 The Transport Partnership which includes GPP and OP has been consulted throughout the 
development of the Long Term Transport Strategy and a Transport Partnership Board LTTS 
Workshop has been arranged for the 1st April 2009.  This workshop will engage on: 
 

5



- Problems and issues 

- LTTS Objectives 

- Draft Appraisal Framework 

 
An update on the outcomes of this workshop will be given verbally at the Environmental Scrutiny 
Panel meeting on the 16th April 2009. 
 

7. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 
7.1       It is expected that the Environment Scrutiny Panel will consider the report and then provide 

feedback and recommendations concerning the current work programme and the future 
development of the Long Term Transport Strategy. 

 
8. NEXT STEPS 
 
8.1 Once the transport objectives of the Long Term Transport Strategy have been agreed the next 

stage is strategy development where a list of potential solutions will be given.  An option 
appraisal will then assess this list of potential solutions against a number of criteria to create a 
short list of strategy packages.  The shortlist of strategy packages will be assessed in greater 
detail and from this the preferred strategy will be developed.  The process is shown in figure 2 
below.   

 
Figure 2 Next Step for the Project.  

 

 

 
 
 
9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

No background documents 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 No appendices 
 

6



 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 

16TH April 2009 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director – Strategic Resources  
 
Report Authors – Mike Brown, Head of Integrated Waste Strategy and Margaret Welton, Principal 
Lawyer (Waste 2020 Programme) 
Contact Details - Mike Brown Tel. 01733 864721 (mike.brown@peterborough.gov.uk) and 
Margaret 
[...]
he delivery of the Council’s 
Waste 2020 Strategy as agreed by Council on 28th February 2007 and subsequent decision of 
the Leader on 17th January 2008; 

- investigates, considers and evaluations further options for achieving the waste reduction and 
recycling targets set by legislation; 

- assists officers in preparing reports on waste collection and service delivery options for different 
materials for consideration by the Cabinet Member for Environment, the Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet; 

- considers waste minimisation campaigns and promotions that will reduce waste arisings and 
maximise waste recycling and recovery and make recommendations on these options for 
considerations as detailed above; and 

- is consulted by the Cabinet Member for Environment and the Waste Programme Board (Waste 
2020 Steering Group) during the implementation of the integrated solution for waste management 
(Waste 2020 Programme). 

 
5.4 As Members of Environment Scrutiny Panel will be aware under paragraph 7.7.1(b) of Part 3, 

Section 7 and paragraph 17 of Part 4, Section 8 of the constitution, this Panel can choose to set 
up a Task and Finish Group to consider any matter within the Panel’s terms of reference.  Such 
a Group has to keep the Environment Scrutiny Panel informed on the review and/or 
development being undertaken and produce a report to the Panel at the end of the review.  At 
the end of its purpose, the Environment Scrutiny Panel will disband it once it has considered the 
Group’s final report. 

 
5.5 Such a Group can normally, however, only be established where the matter cannot be 

undertaken by a relevant Scrutiny Panel.  It will be for Environment Scrutiny Panel to consider 
whether the work of any such proposed Group can be achieved by the Panel as a whole.  It is 
suggested that because of the amount of work involved in the Waste 2020 Strategy and the 
detailed and specialist nature of that work (which will involve training up Members in the relevant
[...]
tive from each of the recognised political groups with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment attending in an advisory/consultative capacity. 
 
The Group will normally have a quorum of three elected Members.  However, if less than three are able 
to attend, the Head of Integrated Waste Strategy will have discretion to determine whether the meeting 
goes ahead or is re-scheduled. 
 
Chairman 
 
The Group will be chaired by the Head of Integrated Waste Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 

16 APRIL 2009 Public Report 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Operations                                      
 

Report Author –  Teresa Wood, Group Manager - Accessibility and Travel 
Cathy Summers, Team Manager - Passenger Transport Contracts and Planning 
 

Contact Details –  Tel: 317451 
Tel: 317463 

 
CONCESSIONARY BUS FARE SCHEME UPDATE 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this report is to detail the future of the council’s Concessionary Travel Scheme. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 Considering the negative budget variance (as detailed at 5.2) Scrutiny Panel to recommend the 

following to the Cabinet Member for the Environment: 
 

• no change is made to the concessionary bus fare Scheme in Peterborough at this time;   

• undertake a further review should additional funds be provided to enhance the Scheme; 
and/or 

• consideration to be given to trialling an enhanced Scheme for a period of one, three, six or 
twelve months to ascertain usage and true costs prior to making a decision on a permanent 
enhancement to the current Scheme. 

 
 

3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 
AREA AGREEMENT 

 
The number of concessionary passenger journeys directly relates to the number of bus 
passenger journeys which in turn impacts on National Indicator 177 of the Local Area Agreement. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Prior to 1 April 2006, a county wide half price Sch
[...]
s 
most likely to be less than the additional costs for complete removal of the time restrictions.  As a 
rough guideline only costs for 1% and 7% are detailed below.  It should be noted that, there is 
currently no evidence on which these additional costs are based.  Norfolk has changed their time 
restrictions to commence at 8.30am and increased cost information may be available from them 
following the close of the financial year.  As a neighbouring authority, and to make understanding 
of the Scheme easier for concessionary pass holders, it may be worth considering widening the 
Scheme from 9.30am to 8.30am. 

 
 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Projected costs based 
on existing Scheme 

£3,256,408 £3,516,921 £3,798,274 

1% £3,288,972 £3,552,090 £3,836,256 

7% £3,484,356 £3,793,105 £4,064,153 

 
Again, operators would be able to claim additional cost claims.  However, it may be possible to 
negotiate for operators to accept liability for these additional costs with a partial enhancement of 
the Scheme. 

 
Reduced fares between 9.00am and 9.30am 

 
5.7 A 50% reduced fare between 9.00am and 9.30am would result in 50% increase in the costs 

mentioned at the table in 5.6 above.  However, it is envisaged that all bus operators would submit 
an additional cost claim for reprogramming ticket machines if the Scheme were enhanced in this 
way.  It may also be likely that some bus operators’ ticket machines will not have enough 
functions to enable recording of full fares before 9.00am, reduced fares between 9.00am and 
9.30am and free fares after 9.30am.  In addition, this type of enhancement is not likely to be 

17



welcomed by bus operators as they would view this type of enhancement as confusing for 
concessionary bus passengers and bus drivers.  As bus operators are only obliged to take part in 
the statutory minimum requirement, it may result in some operators not participating in this 
enhancement to the Scheme, which would further complicate the Scheme for pass
[...]
identify any 
decisions they may wish to examine in more detail. 

 
6 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 

  
 Executive Decision notices from 2 February 2008 
 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 

16 APRIL 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Report Author – Paulina Ford, Performance Scrutiny and Research Officer 
Contact Details – (01733) 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

FEEDBACK AND UPDATE REPORT 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report provides feedback on items considered or questions asked at previous meetings of 

the Environment Scrutiny Panel.  It also provides an update on matters which are of interest to 
the Panel or where the Panel have asked to be kept informed of progress.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Provision of Formal Play and Recreation Facilities 
 
 During the Panel’s consideration of the provision of formal play and recreation facilities at its 
 meeting on 5 March 2009, Members requested further information.  The information requested 
 was to provide a detailed breakdown of funding arrangements for the play area schemes as 
 detailed in the report.  Officers have now provided this information which is listed in the tables 
 below. 
 
2.2 Play Area Funding Arrangements 
 

 
Completed 

 
Funding 

The Dell – Fletton  
 

PCC capital programme 

Oakdale Avenue - Stanground Central  
 

PCC capital programme 

Werrington Recreation Ground - Werrington 
South  
 

PCC capital programme 

Hodgson Avenue - Werrington North  
 

S106 

William Law School Dual Use - Werrington 
North  
 

PCC capital programme and CLF 

Ambleside Gardens - Werrington South  
 

PCC capital programme 

Maxey Parish Field – Northborough-  
 

PCC Capital Programme 

Northborough Parish Field – Northborough  
 

S106 

Beckingham - Orton Longueville  
 

PCC capital programm
[...]
entral  
 

S106 

Byron Close - Stanground Central  
 

S106 

Plough Lane – Newborough 
 

S106 

Glinton Recreation Ground - Glinton and 
Wittering  

DCSF playbuilder 

Wittering Parish Field - Glinton and Wittering  
 

DCSF playbuilder 

Drayton - Bretton North 
 

PCC Capital Programme 

 
2.3 Older Children Play Area Funding Arrangements 
 

 
Completed 

 
Funding 

Fulbridge Road Recreation Ground Multi Use 
Games Area – North  

 

S106 

Hobsons Multi Use Games Area   
 

Central Extended Schools, youth services, 
Urban 2 and CLF 

Manton, Multi Use Games Area - South 
Bretton 

 

Biffa Award- accessed by Bretton parish 
council 

Residential developments 
 
Alma Road multi-use games area - Park Ward 

 
 
Provided by housing developer as part of 
S106 requirements 

 
 

 
Scheduled for Completion Before April 
2010 

 
Funding 

Big Lottery Fund Schemes 
 
New England Recreation Ground - 
Floodlighting existing multi-use games area- 
Central Ward 
 
 

 
 

Barclays Spaces for Sport, accessed by 
NACRO and Big Lottery Fund 

Fletton Recreation Ground - Floodlighting 
existing multi-use games area – Fletton  

 

S106 and Big Lottery Fund 

Walton Recreation Ground- Floodlit MUGA 
(Pending Planning approval) – Walton  

 

Big Lottery Fund 

North Bretton Skate Park- North Bretton  
 

Big Lottery Fund 

Section 106 Schemes 
 
Ailsworth Recreation Ground - MUGA and 
shelter (Pending Planning approval)  

 
 

S106 

47



3. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 
3.1 That the Panel notes the response to the information requested. 
 
4.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

 None 
 
5.  APPENDICES 
 
 None 

48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held 5 March 2009
	5 Long Term Transport Strategy
	6 Members Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group
	7 Concessionary Bus Fares
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - companion pass information

	8 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan 1 Apr 09  to 31 July 09  Report

	9 Executive Decisions
	10 Feedback and Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON  
THURSDAY 16 APRIL 2009 AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 

 
Present: Councillors P Kreling (Chairman), D Morley (Vice-Chairman), C Day, 

J A Fox, N North and P Thacker 
 

Also Present: Councillors Fitzgerald, JR Fox and Peach 
 

Officers Present: Paul Phillipson – Executive Director Operations  
David Body – Atkins 
Mark Speed – Transport and Engineering  
Mike Brown – Head of Integrated Waste Management 
Amy Brown – Legal Advisor  
Louise Tyers – Scrutiny Manager 
Martin Whelan – Senior Governance Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dobbs.  
 

2. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no whipping declarations. 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting held 5 March 2009  
 
The panel approved the minutes of the meeting held 5 March 2009 as a true and accurate 
record.  
 

5. Long Term Transport Strategy  
 
The panel received a presentation and paper on the Long Term Transport Strategy, which 
covered projected trends up until 2026.  
 

• Location of Red Brick Farm and Paston/Norwood – Officers agreed to confirm exact 
locations in writing.  

• Clarification was requested on the proposed changes to the A15 – Officers confirmed 
that the proposals for Hampton had not yet been submitted so it was too early too 
comment.  

• Will there be any provision for electric vehicles in the city? The suggestion was noted 
and officers advised that it was currently too early to comment on the proposals. 

 
Cllr Judy Fox declared a personal interest of being employee of Baker Perkins at Manor 
Drive. 
 
A number of suggestions and proposals were noted, and officers agreed to review the 
suggestions as the process developed; 



2 
 

• Are there are proposals to enhance access to the development to the north of Baker 
Perkins?  

• Are there are any proposals for light rail, trams or similar systems?  

• Are there any proposals for additional park and ride facilities? 

• Are there any proposals to improve the Crescent Bridge roundabout? 
 
 
 

6. Members Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group  
 
The panel received a report from the Head of Integrated Waste Management requesting 
approval for the creation of a scrutiny task and finish group to focus on waste management.  
 
The panel welcomed the proposals, and endorsed the recommendation. The Scrutiny 
Manager agreed to write to each group requesting nominations from each political group. 
 

7. Concessionary Bus Fares  
 
The panel received a report from the Integrated Passenger Transport Unit on concessionary 
bus fares. The report covered the implementation of the scheme in other cities and different 
options for extending the scheme in the city. 
 
The panel made the following comments  
 

• Clarification was request on whether the survey highlighted at a previous meeting had 
been undertaken. It was confirmed that the survey had not yet been undertaken, and 
would have major resource implications if undertaken. 

• The comments of users and the reasons for wishing to travel before 9.30 were 
presented to the committee. Some members questioned the need for certain groups 
to be travelling prior to 9.30.  

• It was suggested whether it would be possible to mark passes with a “C” symbol to 
allow companions to travel free. It was explained that whilst the production costs were 
significantly reduced, the authority would have to reimburse operators for the cost of 
the fares.  

• Members asked whether it would be possible to obtain costs from other cities as a 
comparison. Officers advised that whilst it may be possible to obtain costs from other 
cities, it was impossible to compare different public transport systems due to the 
number of variables.  

 
The Executive Director – Operations outlined the existing budget situation, and explained the 
difficulty of implementing any extensions to the schemes. Following a discussion on the 
financial situation it was agreed that a letter would be sent to the bus companies requesting 
that they waiver the charges for the companions. Cllr Fox expressed concern that it was not 
possible to extend the companion scheme.  
 
 
 

8. Forward Plan  
 
Cllr Fox requested an update on the Food Waste decision. Martin Whelan agreed to provide 
an update outside of the meeting.  
 

9. Executive Decisions  
 
The committee noted the report.  
 

10. Feedback and Update Report  



3 
 

 
The panel noted the report and expressed thanks to the officers for the information.  
 
Officers to clarify the location of the Gunthorpe/Paston scheme for Cllr Thacker. 
 
 
 

The meeting began at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


